

No. 14-5194
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMIR MESHAL,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHRIS HIGGENBOTHAM ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS JAMES E.
PFANDER, CARLOS M. VÁZQUEZ, AND STEPHEN I. VLADECK
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Stephen I. Vladeck
4801 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Room 350
Washington, DC 20016
Tel: (202) 274-4241
svladeck@wcl.american.edu

Of Counsel

Jessica Ring Amunson
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 639-6000
Fax: (202) 639-6066
jamunson@jenner.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Law
Professors James E. Pfander,
Carlos M. Vázquez, and Stephen I.
Vladeck*

December 22, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. HISTORICALLY, VICTIMS OF CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS BY FEDERAL OFFICERS HAVE NOT BEEN LEFT WITHOUT ANY JUDICIAL REMEDY	6
A. From the Founding Until the Westfall Act, Victims of Constitutional Violations by Federal Officers Routinely Vindicated Their Rights Through State Tort Claims	6
B. <i>Bivens</i> Supplemented, Rather than Supplanted, the Existing Framework for Constitutional Remedies Against Federal Officers	10
C. The Westfall Act Has Been Consistently Misinterpreted By Lower Courts to Eliminate State-Law Remedies Without Expanding <i>Bivens</i>	12
II. THE SUPREME COURT HAS NEVER REJECTED A <i>BIVENS</i> CLAIM FOR A NON-SERVICEMEMBER PLAINTIFF WHO WOULD OTHERWISE HAVE HAD NO EFFECTIVE REMEDY.....	15
A. The Supreme Court Has Declined to Recognize a <i>Bivens</i> Cause of Action Where Congress Has Provided a Statutory Remedy.....	17
B. The Supreme Court Has Declined to Recognize a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy Where State Law Provides an Alternative	19
C. The Only <i>Bivens</i> Cases in Which the Supreme Court Has Declined to Recognize any Remedy Involve Servicemember Plaintiffs	22
III. <i>DOE, ALI, AND RASUL II</i> SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THEIR UNIQUE FACTS ..	24

A. This Court’s Decisions Refusing to Recognize *Bivens* Claims in the Face of No Alternative Remedy Can Be Distinguished..... 24

B. Affirming the District Court Would Effectively Vitate *Bivens* 28

CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Al-Zahrani v. Rodriguez</i> , 669 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14, 26
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	3, 9, 16, 30
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	17
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	10
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	6, 22
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	16
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4, 5, 14, 15, 16, 25, 26, 27
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	7
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	19
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	5
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....	18
<i>Jacobs v. Vrobel</i> , 724 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 559 U.S. 131 (2010), <i>reinstated on remand</i> , 605 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Klay v. Panetta</i> , 758 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Lanus v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2731 (2013)	23

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012)	4, 14, 28
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012)	16, 20, 21
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	13
<i>Perez v. Puerto Rico National Guard</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 279 (D.P.R. 2013)	23
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir.), <i>summarily vacated</i> , 555 F.3d 1083 (2008)	27
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	17
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 71 M.J. 256 (C.A.A.F. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2338 (2013).....	25
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	6, 23
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2796 (2013).....	4, 14, 25
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	12
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....	8
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	20
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A)	13
42 U.S.C. § 233(a)	18

Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-694, § 5, 102 Stat. 4563, 4564	12
Act of Mar. 16, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-253, § 2, 88 Stat. 50, 50.....	10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. REP. No. 100-700 (1988), <i>reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 5945	13
S. REP. No. 93-588 (1973), <i>reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 2789.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jack Boger et al., <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act Intentional Torts Amendment: An Interpretive Analysis</i> , 54 N.C. L. Rev. 497 (1976)	11
Brief for the Respondents, <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) (No. 301), 1970 WL 116900	8
Walter E. Dellinger, <i>Of Rights and Remedies: The Constitution as a Sword</i> , 85 Harv. L. Rev. 1532 (1972)	10
*James E. Pfander & David Baltmanis, <i>Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 98 Geo. L.J. 117 (2009)	6, 8, 11, 12
*James E. Pfander & David P. Baltmanis, <i>W(h)ither Bivens?</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. Online 231 (2013).....	6, 14
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010)	7
*Carlos Vázquez & Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>State Law, the Westfall Act, and the Nature of the Bivens Question</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 509 (2013)	7, 10, 15
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>National Security and Bivens After Iqbal</i> , 14 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 255 (2010).....	14

Ann Woolhandler, *The Common Law Origins of
Constitutionally Compelled Remedies*, 107 Yale L.J. 77

(1997) 7
